

FEB 19 2008

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

RANDY EDWARD HAYES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TROY NINO GIATRAS
Counsel of Record
THE GIATRAS LAW FIRM
118 Capital Street, 4th Floor
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 343-2900

MICHAEL F. SMITH
JAMES F. GEHRKE
KIMBERLY HORSLEY ALLEN
BUTZEL LONG
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2860

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATUTES AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	2
I. The Existence of a Circuit Split By Itself Is Insufficient Reason for Granting the Writ, Especially Where Subsequent Legislative Developments Have Made This Case Unlikely to Recur.....	2
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling Creates No Greater Risk of Inconsistent Application Of 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9) Than Congress Intended.	7
III. Even If the Issue Is Worthy of Addressing, the Court Should Await a Case from One of the Several Circuits That Have Erred in Construing § 922(g)(9).....	9
IV. An Alternate Basis Exists For Affirming Dismissal of the Superseding Indictment...	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beaulieu v. United States</i> , 497 U.S. 1038 (1990)	2
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 88 F.2d 522 (8th Cir. 1937)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12-13
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	8
<i>ExxonMobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	13
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007)	14
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 475 (2007)	7-8
<i>McGrath v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>North Laramie Land Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 268 U.S. 276 (1925)	5
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .	16, 17
<i>Shevlin-Carpenter Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 218 U.S. 57 (1910)	5

<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964).....	15, 17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..	14-15
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)...	16, 17
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	5
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13-14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 404 F.3d 834 (2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90541 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20).....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A).....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(s)	6
18 U.S.C. 922(t).....	6
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2).....	1
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	17
18 U.S.C. 3571(b)(3).....	1
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/12-3 (2008)	3
Ala. Code § 13A-6-132 (2007)	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3601 (2007).....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-26-305 (2007)	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-800.3 (2007)	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 709-906 (2007).....	3
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-918 (2007)	3
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-42-2-1.3 (2007).....	3
Iowa Code § 708.2A (2006)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 750.81 (2007)	3
Minn. Stat. § 609.2242 (2007)	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7 (2007).....	3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.074 (2007).....	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-206 (2005).....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-33 (2007).....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-19 (West 2007).....	3
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3-12 (2007)	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.25 (LexisNexis 2008)	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 644 (2007)	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-25-20 (2006).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-111 (2007)	3
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-57.2 (2007)	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 1042 (2007)	3
W. Va. Code § 61-2-28 (2007)	1, 3, 4
W. Va. Code § 61-2-9.....	4-5

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. Part 11	11
27 C.F.R. 478.11 (63 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (1998))..	10-13

RULE

Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....2-3

MISCELLANEOUS

Gressman, Geller et. al., SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007) 2413

J. Harlan, *Some Aspects of the Judicial
Process in the Supreme Court of the
United States*, 33 *Austl. L.J.* 108 (1959)6-7

Patricia M. Wald, *Some Observations on the
Use of Legislative History in the 1981
Supreme Court Term*, 68 *Iowa L. Rev.*
195, 214 (1983)13
